
SNAPSHOT OF LEGISLATWE AGREEMENT ON 
PENSION OBLIGATION BOND/BUDGET CUTS 

The package Saves $3.6 billion in 2003-04 and roughly $1 billion in 2004-05. 
The $3.6 billion consists of 

’ l $1.85 billion for the Pension Obligation Bond. Uses a bond mechanism to fund 
state’s CalPERS contribution for the budget year with fiscally sound 5-year pay 
back. Needs to be enacted by May 5 per April 21 letter from Director of Finance. 

l $1.2 billion in other statutory adjustments, including: 

l $500 million savings as a result.. of not making the STRS Supplemental Benefit 
Maintenance Account payment due July 1. 

l $3 16.9 million in health savings, including: 
. $194 million by implementing county administration accountability measures to 

help ensure integrity in the Medi-Cal system. 
l $50 million by instituting some uti.lization control measures in Medi-Cal- dental 

services rather than eliminating the service altogether. 
. $42.5 million by going from annual to se:mi annual status reporting in Medi-Cal. 

Recipients are still required to report changes in income tiithin 10 days. 
. $30.4 million in various other health cuts. 

l $3-27.6 million in Prop. 98 savings (re:quested by the Director of Finance in April 21 
letter). By reducing the current year Proposition 98 guarantee to the minimum in 
the current year ($16 1.9 million), we also save $165.7 million in the budget year. 

l $113.2 million due to savings from prior years. 

l $48.7 in deferrals of staff development payments from June to July. 

l $18.4 million in savings by .phasing out the Scholarshare program. 

l Various other reductions, including $595 million that does not require statutory 
language. Most of these savings were proposed in the Governor’s Budget and the 
Legislature is committing to maintainiig these as reductions. 



Summary of Changes 

Assembly Democrats’ $5.8 billion Package I 
WS. 

Final April $4 billion Package 

R/lay I,2003 

Maior items in Assembly Deinocrats Plan but not in Final Plan: 

& $100 million one-time reduction to Redevelopment Agencies. 

g $500 million reduction to cities and counties. 

> $769 million savings from deferring local non-Prop. 98 mandate payments. 

& $500 million loan from the Transportation Investment Fund to the General Fund. 

> $635 million savings from elimination of education COLAS. 

> $879 million savings from deferring Prop. 98 mandate payments. 

> $180 million savings from reducing deferred maintenance funding for schools. 

> $91.5 million savings from suspension of SSI/SSP 2003-04 COLA. 

> Various fee increases in resources, environmental protection, and trial courts. 

Maior items not in Assembly Democrats’ Plan but in Final Plan: 

> $42.5 million savings from establishment of semi-annual status reporting for 
Medi-Cal eligibility. 

p $25 million savings from elimination of Wage Adjustment Rate Program for long- 
term care workers, 



Senate Bill 28X - Education Statutorv Chanqes 

Makes statutory changes saving a total of $389.3 million, including: 

g $10,000,000 reduction by reducing Cal Grants for private colleges by 10 
percent. 

> $327,600,000 savings by deferring additional Proposition 98 expenditures. 
> !$8,300,000 reduction by reducing teacher recruitment funding. 
& $43,400,000 reduction by suspending the Scholarshare program. 

Senate Bill 29X - Pension Obliqation Bonds 

Makes statutory changes required for state to sell Pension Obligation Bonds, saving the 
state between $1.9 billion and $2.2 billion. 



Summary of April Budget Reduction IBills 
h/lay $2003 

Senate Bill 20X - STRS Supplemental Benefit Maintenance Account 

Makes statutory changes to enable state to skip contribution to the SBMA, provides a 
savings of $500 million. 

Senate Bill 24X - SociaO Services Statutotv Reductions 

Makes statutory changes to save a total of $4.1 million, including: 

> $39,000 for reduction to the Audit Branch of the Department of Aging. 
& $39,000 for reduction to the Adult Day Health Care Program of the 

Department of Aging. 
> $787,000 for elimination of Senior Housing and Information Center of the 

Department of Aging. 
> $3,200,000 for suspension of Health Insurance Incentives for three years. 
& $75,000 for elimination of Group Home Affiliated Leases. 

Senate Bill 25X - General Government Statutory Chanaes 

Makes statutory changes to save a total of $479,000, including: 

p $454,000 for elimination of CPOST mandates for curricula review. 
p $25,000 for elimination of Dam Safety Program of the Office of Emergency 

Services. 

Senate Bill 26X - Health Statutory Chanqes 

Makes statutory changes saving a total of $330 million, including: 

& $3,100,000 reduction to Outreach for the Baby-Cal. 
> $3,900,000 reduction to Outreach for Healthy Families and Medi-Cal 

Outreach. 
> $194,000,000 reduct’ion from implementation of Medi-Cal county 

administration accountability. 
> $50,000,000 reduction from utilization of Medi-Cal dental services. 
p- $5,000,000 reduction to prostate cancer research funding. 
& $42,500,000 reduction from establishment of semi-annual Medi-Cal status 

reports. 
> $25,000,000 reduction from elimination of Wage Adjustment Rate Program for 

long-term care workers. 



05/01/03 THlJ 03:15 FAX 910 444 0383 

-/$a-- -1 &-I 

*p --.. . - lmoos 

SNAPSHOT OF LEGISLATIVE AGREEMENT ON 
PENSION OBLlGATION BOND/BUDGET CUTS 

The package Saves $3.6 billion in 2003-04 and roughly $1 billion in 2004-05. 
The $3.6 billion consists of 

. $ I.85 billion for the Pension Obligation Bond. ‘Uses a bond mechanism to fund 
state’s CalPE’RS contribution for the budget year with fiscally sound 5-year pay 
back. Needs to be enacted by May 5 per April 2 1 letter from Director of Finance. 

wk. :--; ?- 

l $1.2 billion in other statutory adjustments, including: 

l $500 million savings as a result of not making the STRS Supplementa Ben&it 
Maintenance Account payment due July 1.. 

l $3 16.9 million in health savings, incl1udin.g: 
. $194 million by implementing county administration accountability measures to 

help ensure integrity in the Medi-Cal system. 
. $50 million by instituting ‘some utilization control measures in Medi-Cal dental 

services rather than eliminating the service altogether- 
. $42.5 million by going Tom annual to semi annual status reporting in Medi-Cal. 

Recipients are still required to report changes in income within 10 days. 
l S30.4 million in various other health cuts. 

l $327.6 million in Prop. 98 savings (requested by the Director of Finance in April 2 1 
letter). By reducing the current year Proposition 98 guarantee t~.mirrimum in 
the current year (Xi 16 1.9 million), we also save $165.7 million in the budget year. 

l $113.2 million due to savings from prior years. 

l $48.7 in deferrals of staff development payments from June to July.. 

l $18.4 millio n in savings by phasing out the Scholarshare program. 

l Various other reductions, including $595 ,million that does not require statutory 
language. Most of these savings were proposed in the Governor’s Budget and the 
Legislature is committing to maintaining these as reductions. 



Budget @sues Linked to Pension Obligation Bond 
(Dollars in Thousands)- 

aatutory cssues 

-I= 1 m @eDe 

.DH A1920. 

~1 DescriDtbh I 
SB .20X -,- STRS 
STRS Sup@ernerct&l Benefit Maintenance Acct 
pymt .suspen&on 

2003-04 I 200445 1 

500,000 0 

ealth Insurance Inc 

IMA 1 A5180 IDSS ILeases 

l-r A0690 OES 

DH A5460 YA 

SB 25X -? General-Government 
Elimingte Qa$ Safety Program 
Eliminate CPOST mandates for curricula 
review 

SB A4260 DHS 
SB A4260 DHS 

SB 26X -;- Health 
Baby-Cal Qutr&ach 
HFP/Medi-Cal Outreach 
Implement Medi-Cal county administration 

SB A4260 DHS 
SB A4260 DHS 
SB A4260 DHS 
SB A4260 DHS 
SB A4260 DHS 

SB A4441 DMH 

accountability ‘---- 
Utilization control dental services Medi-Cal 
Reduce additional prostate cancer funding 
Semj-Annu$ Status Reports 
Eliminate Wage Adjustment Rate Program 
Eliminate n&t round of Early Mental Health 
Services Grants (Proo 98 GFI”’ 

194,000 194,000 
50,750 50,750 

5,000 5,000 
42,500 42,500 
21,000 21,000 

10.000 10.000 
SB 28X -” iEducation 

Phase out and eliminate funding for the 

Totals, Stattitory Issues 1,224,169 $558,129 
Totals, Non-statutory issues 571,230 441,437 

Grand Total Expenditure R.eductions $1,795,399 $999,566 

SB 29X -- Pension ,Obliqation Bond 
“Correct number is $5,000,000 

$1,850,000 

Budget Issues Linked to P.O.B.S. 1 5/l 103 I:52 PM 



Non-Statutory / Budget Action Only 

mm- 
g m Dept Descriptidn 

Savings from consolidation of administrative 
DH A0250 Judiciary functions 
DH A0250 Judiciary Unallocateci reduction ,to the Judiciary 
DH A0280 CJP Reduce stete operations by 25% 

2003-04 2004-05 

$500 $500 
8,500 8,500 
1,036 1,036 

DH I- ,DH iw-- -j-d+q 
Unallocated reduction to the Trial Courts 

ISavinos from consolidation of administrative 1 1 

A0530 1 HHSA IReclass oosition oreviouslv assianed to EMSA 1 25 I‘ 251 

e Executive Assistant 
Reduce but-of-state travel- - 
Eliminat 
Reduce out-of-st.ate travel 
Reduce ad!minist.rative positions 
Reduce out-of-state travel 
Red\ Jce Maintenance Suooort to Cl! 3N 

I 58. I 58 I 
1 1 1 ! 

IO IO 
330 330 

48 48 
580 580 

A0550 YACA 
A0550 YACA 
A0552 OIG 
A0552 OIG 
A0690 OES 
A0690 OES 
A0820 1 Justice IFalse Claims, Act Fund’ ’ ’ 
A0860 le IReduce out-of-state travel 

! 1,500 I 0 
I 85 85 ,)OE 

TS A0890 SOS 
TS A0890 SOS 
DH A0950 ST0 
DH A0950 ST0 

jzz Business Fees Reinvestment Fund Sweep 

1~s I AI~II IDCA 372 1 
TS A1705 FEHC 
TS A1705 FEHC 
TS A1705 FEHC 
TS A1705 FEHC 
TS A1730 IFTB 
TS 
TS 

I Reduce out-of-state travel I 80 I 80 I 
AI 730 IFTB 1 Reduce outreach services I 451 1 451 

E&E I 1.000 I 1 .ooo 

Budge 

A2240 HCD 
-- 

Reduce Stgte Housing Law Outreach 
A2240 HCD Eliminate State Housing Law Outreach 
A2240 HCD Reduce Office of Migrant Services 
A2920 TTCA Restore rent kability for eliminated programs. 

Eliminate Marketing and Communications 
A2920 TTCA Program 

Issues Linked to P.O.B.S. 2 

110 110 
110 0 
113 113 

(575) 0 

200 200 

5/l/03 I:52 PM 



TS 

l-r 
TT 

TT 
l-r 
TT 
l-r 
TT 
TT 
TT 
TT 

-IT 

TT 

TT 

TT 
l-r 

SB 

A3600 DFG (WILD) 350 350 -- 
A3600 DFG. Reduce land,management 396 396 

Eliminate North Coast Watershed Assessment 
A3600 DFG program 911 911 
A3600 DFG Close/reduce hatcheries. 1,571 1,571 

Reduce Wildlife Area and Ecological Reserve 
A3600 DFG operations 1,915 1,915 
A3600 DFG Reduce timber harvest elan (THPI review 425 425 

I Coastal 
A3720 Comm I Reduce Coastal Access Proaram I 108 I 108 I 

Coastal 
A3720 Comm Reduce Regulating Coastal Development 215 215 

Coastal 
A3720 Comm Reduce Planning and Support 
A3820 BCDC Reduce geheral operating expenses 
A3820 BCDC 
A3820 BCDC 

Reduce commission meeting 
Reduce Enforcement Program 

A3820 BCDC Eliminate Non-Point Source Program 
Reduce various air monitoring and compliance 

A3900 Air Board oroarams 

216 216 
5 5 

34 34 
62 62 
68 68 

2.045 2.045 
I. .s -- 

A3930 Pesticides Reduce Air Monitoring Program 
A3930 Pesticides Reduce funding for Restricted Use Permits 
A3930 Pesticides Reduce Surface Water Program 
A3930 Pesticides Eliminate Pest Management Grants 
A3940 Water Boar Reduce the Nonpoint Source Program 
A3940 Water Boar Reduce W&r Quality ‘Trend Monitoring 
A3940 Water Boar Reduce data management activities 

‘138 ‘138 
576 576 
717 717 
352 352 

89 89 
6,802 6,802 

500 500 

I 1 Reduce underground storage tank cleanup I I 
A3940 Water Boar oversight --- ___t_ 682 

Reduce review of preliminary endangerment 
682 

I I assessments and site mitigation database 
A3960 Toxics (Calsites) I 441 I 441 

Reduce Air Toxicology and Epidemiology 
A3980 OEHHA Assessment 334 334 

Reduce Reproductive and Cancer Hazardous 
A3980 OEHHA Assessment 405 405 
A3980 OEHHA Reduce Integrated Risk Assessment 811 811 

Offset state support for anti-terrorism response 
A4120 EMSA orooram with federal arant 54 0 

Budget Issues Linked to P.O.B.S. 5/l/03 I:52 PM 



SB 
MA 

~4120 IEMSA Eliminate Mutual Aid C.oordinat.or Program 107 1 107 
~4170 ICDA Reduce Human Resources Branch 110 1 110 

I Health program media and outreach I 
SB 
SB 

A4260 DHS 
A4260 DHS 

SB A4260 DHS 
SB A4260 DHS 

SB 
SB 
SB 

SB 

SB 
SB 

A4260 DHS ‘. recipients 
A4260 DHS Increased Medi-Cal Estate Recoveries 
A4260 DHS Eliminate Family Planning Outreach 

Reduce Funding for MRMIB Operating 
A4280 MRMIB Expenses and Equipment 

Reduce Out of State Travel and OE&E 
A4300 DDS Reduction 
A4440 DMH State Mentmemspital caseload 

Eliminate Early Mental Health Services State 
SB A4440 DMH 

MA 

MA 

MA 
MA 

A4700 DCSD 

A5160 DOR 

A5160 DOR 
A5160 DOR 

MA A5175 DCSS 
MA A5175 DCSS 
MA A5175 DCSS 

MA 
MA 

A5175 DCSS 
A5175 DCSS 

MA A5180 DSS 

MA A5180 IDSS 
I 

MA A5180 DSS 

DH 
DH 

- 

DH 

t DH 

campaigns, 
Reduce out-of-state travel 
Initiate Billing Audits to Increase Medicare 
Reimbursements 
Implement :Improved Facilities Usage 
Reduce Medi-Cal Serostim cost for ADAP 

13,000 13,000 
200 200 

915 915 
2,637 2,637 

3,750 3,750 
8,000 8,000 
1,700 1,700 

53 53 

22 22 
14,000 14,000 

Operations .--- 
Eliminate General Fund 
Program 
Reduce Vocational Rehabilitation Program 
Staff 
Adjust Vocational Rehabilitation Program 
Funding - Adjustment 
Shift Cooperative Program Funding 
Reduce Cooperative Personnel Services 

1,000 1,000 

493 493 

601 601 
121 121 

Contract -- 
Reduce Operating,Expenses and Equipment 
Reduce Various Positions 
Make Various Adjustments to Reflect 2001-02 
Actual Expenditures 
Reduce Client Outreach 
Reduce Positions and QE&E in the Adult 

52 52 
128 128 
318 318 

44,683 44,683 
510 510 

Programs Branch 
Eliminate Certain Forms, Reduce Travel and 

-+- 75g 75g Consultant Services in the Children and 
Family, Services Division 

---I- 848 848 Reduce Consultative and Translation Activities 
for Medi-Gel Disability Evaluation 
Closure of Northern California \Nomen’s 

67 67 

10,249 10,249 
10,164 0 

A5460 YA IAdjust Equal Employment Opportunity staffing 
IEliminate ttie Deputy Executive 

A5460 IYA ISuperintendent position at NCYCC (CEA II) I 94 1 94 1 

Budget Issues Linked to P.O.B.S. 4 5/l/03 I:52 PM 



I IEliminate Captain positions at facilites with I I 
r and Captain,positions. Ei ~ 
Reduce the Project Management Bureau 
Downsize staffing in busrness services 

145 145 
147 147 
155 155 

A5460 YA 

A5460 YA 
A5460 YA 

Merge the Covina office with the East Los 
Angeles office to a new location in Pica Rivera 
Reduction of Executive Office operational 
budget 
Restructure Accounting Services 

183 183 

276 276 
279 279 

A5460 YA 

A5460 YA 

Reduction to I & C Branch operational budget 

Reduce oversight and direct services positions 
in the Interstate Compact Unit, Parole 
Administratiqn and central office Ian managers 
Eliminate vacant I & C Branch Central Office 

300 300 

349 349 

352 352 
425 425 

f supervisor and 
s in Parole Services office 

A8620 FPPC 
Victims 

A8700 Board 

seminars. 
Eliminate Reimbursement to Counties for 
Special Election Costs 

60 60 

1,000 1,000 

Budget Issues Linked to P.O.B.S. 5/l/03 I:52 PM 



-- 

Total Non-Statutory/Budget Action Only 

Grand Total - Item’s linked to BOBS 

Budget Issues Linked to P.O.B.S. 6 

$571,230 $441,437 

$1,795,399 $999,566 

5/l/03 I:52 PM 




